

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAN LA BOTZ,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 VS.)
)
 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)
)
 Defendant.)

No. 1:13-cv-00997-RC

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

September 23, 2013

Oliver B. Hall
DC Bar No. 976463
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
1835 16th Street NW, Suite 5
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 248-9294 (ph)
(202) 248-9345 (fx)
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Mark R. Brown
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43220
(614) 236-6590 (ph)
(614) 2236-6956 (fx)
mbrown@law.capital.edu
Pro hac vice (pending)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Facts and Procedure.....	6
Argument	13
I. Prosecutorial Discretion Does Not Insulate the FEC's Legal Conclusions	13
II. Plaintiff Has Continuing Article III Standing.	16
III. The FEC Erred as a Matter of Law.	22
A. The FEC's Policy Allowing Debate-Staging Organizations to Employ a "Two-Frontrunner" Formula Violates the FECA.	23
B. The FEC's Conclusion that Oral Evidence is Sufficient to Prove Pre-existing Objective Criteria Contradicts this Court's Conclusion.	28
C. The FEC Erroneously Relieved the ONO of its Burden of Proof.	30
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	15
<i>Buchanan v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	26, 30
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16, 21
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 2011WL3268079 (D.D.C. 2011)	6
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	30
<i>Coit v. Green</i> , 404 U.S. 997 (1971), <i>affirming</i> 330 F. Supp. 1150 (D.D.C. 1971)	15
<i>Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	15, 22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	21
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Rifle Association of America</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15, 22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	16
<i>Fund for the Study of Economic Growth and Tax Reform v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 161 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Johnson v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Kassem v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 513 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>La Botz v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 889 F. Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6 th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	6

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 2011WL3957259 (S.D. Ohio, Sept. 7, 2011))6

Moore v. Brunner, 2008WL38887639 (S.D. Ohio 2008)6

Nader v. Federal Election Commission, __ F.3d __ (D.C. Cir. 2013)19, 20

Nader v. Saxbe, 497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974)14, 15

Senior Citizens Stores, Inc. v. United States, 602 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1979)30

Smith v. Meese, 821 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1987)14

St. David's Health Care System v. United States, 349 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2003))31

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)6

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)28

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(ii)28

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1)16

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)16

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a).....28

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)28

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(b)24

11 C.F.R. § 110.13(c)*passim*

Federal Register

* 60 Fed. Reg. 64260-01 (1995 WL 735941)26

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)6

Miscellaneous

Eric B. Hull, Note, *Independent Candidates' Battle Against Exclusionary Practices of the Commission on Presidential Debates*, 90 IOWA L. REV. 313 (2004).....25

Ohio Secretary of State Directive 2013-02 (Jan. 31, 2013)6
